

Estero Fire Rescue Fee Schedule

Adopted by the Board June 2025, Effective July 1, 2025

All fees charged by Estero Fire Rescue are due upon receipt of invoice. Failure to pay an invoice within 30 days will result in further legal action such as the imposition of a lien pursuant to F.S. 191.009(3). All collection costs including accrued late fees, service fees, court fees, and reasonable attorney fees shall be included.

- A. Returned Check Fee: Pursuant to F.S. 68.065, a returned check fee will be charged as follows:
 - \$25 for face value \$50 or less
 - \$30 for face value in excess of \$50 but does not exceed \$300
 - \$40 for face value in excess of \$300 or 5% of the face value, whichever is greater
- B. Late Payment Fee: Fees not paid within terms are subject to a 1.5% monthly finance charge.
- C. Forms of payment accepted in the administrative office include cash, check, Visa, or Mastercard. Credit card payments are subject to 3rd party processing fees.

Fire Prevention

A. Plan Review & Permitting

Development Order		
Permitted Project	Buildings <12,000 square feet \$135	
Hazardous Materials	Buildings > 12,000 square feet \$0.0115 per	
Fire Sprinkler (4 heads or more)	square foot	
Fire Alarm (4 devices or more)		
Fire Sprinkler (3 heads or less)	No Charge	
Fire Alarm (3 devices or less)		
Fire Alarm Panel/Board Change Out Plan Review	\$70	
Plan Review Revision/Resubmittal	1/2 the initial Plan Review Fee	
Special Effects, Pyrotechnic & Flame Special Effects	400	
Permit	\$90	
In Building Public System Radio Enhancement System	\$135	
Plan Review		
leguance of a normit	Buildings <12,000 square feet \$30	
Issuance of a permit	Buildings > 12,000 square feet \$60	

Extension of expired permit first three (3) months	\$60	
Extension of expired permit subsequent three (3) months	\$90	
Extension of expired permit over six (6) months with no active inspections will require re-application	\$115 plus 1/2 the original Plan Review Fee	

B. Fire Inspections and Re-Inspections

	Buildings < 12,000 square feet \$200
All Construction	Buildings > 12,000 square feet \$0.0170 per
	square foot

Fire Sprinkler	Buildings < 12,000 square feet \$200 Buildings > 12,000 square feet \$0.0170 per square foot	
Single Family Residential	No Charge	
Modifications / additions 3 heads or less	No Glaige	
Modifications / additions 4-6 heads	\$70	
Fire Pump	\$200 per pump	
Standpipe	\$100 per system	

Fire Alarm	Buildings < 12,000 square feet \$200 Buildings > 12,000 square feet \$0.0170 per	
	square foot	
Single Family Residential		
Modifications / additions 3 devices or less	No Charge	
Panel / Board Change Out		
Modifications / additions 4-6 devices	\$70	
Central Station or Remote Supervisory Monitoring	\$70 per system	
System	· ' '	
Safety Standby / Inspection after normal hours	\$100 per hour (2 hour minimum)	
In Building Public System Radio Enhancement System	\$200	
Inspection	ψ∠00	

Occupancy / USE Permit	\$70	
Inspection not listed	\$70	
Fuel Tank Storage	\$70 per initial 2,000 gallon tank plus \$25	
	per additional 5,000 gallons	
LPG Tank	\$70 per initial 1,000 gallon tank plus \$25	
	per additional 1,000 gallons	
Natural Gas Installation	\$70 per meter	

Drafting Hydrant / Alternative Water Supply	\$150 per installation	
Underground Fire Line	\$140 per service	
Weter Flow Teet	\$70 per hydrant / Single Family Residential	
Water Flow Test	Sprinkler No Charge	
Tout Days:	Tents < 900 square feet No Charge Tents>	
Tent Permit	900 square feet \$70 per tent	
Existing Annual and 1st Re-Inspection	No Charge	
2nd or subsequent re-inspection fees	\$65 per unit, per type, per re-inspection	
Exhaust Hood	\$11.00 per linear foot, minimum charge \$70	
Engineered / Pre-Engineered / Fixed Suppression	(measuring longest length)	
Flammable Liquid Paint Booth	(ilicasulling tollgest tellgtil)	

Exhaust Hood	\$11.00 per linear foot, minimum charge \$70
Engineered / Pre-Engineered / Fixed Suppression	· ·
Flammable Liquid Paint Booth	(measuring longest length)

New Construction re-inspection	\$65 per failed inspection	
Emergency Generator Acceptance Test	\$200	
Smoke Control System Acceptance Test		

Facility Evacuation Plan (Review)	
Required Annual Licensing Annual Hospital	
Required Annual Licensing Nursing Home	No Charge
Required Annual Licensing ACLF	No Glarge
Required Annual Licensing Day Care	
Open Burning Permit	

False Fire Alarms

- 1. Failure to repair malfunction alarm within 30 days \$250
- 2. A fee of \$250 shall be charged immediately when nuisance fire alarm activation is the result of the failure to use prudent and reasonable means to avoid such nuisance fire alarm activations.
- 3. False Fire Alarms (nuisance alarms) during a calendar year, January through December, as follows:
 - a. 3 nuisance alarms \$100
 - b. 4 nuisance alarms \$200
 - c. 5 nuisance alarms \$300
 - d. 6 or more nuisance alarms \$400

C. EMS and Fire Apparatus Standby

Apparatus Standby	\$250 per vehicle per hour (may also be subject to hourly rate for personnel)	
EMS Standby	\$52 per hour / per person (4-hour minimum)	
EMS Bike Team Standby	\$52 per hour / per person (2 people per bike team) (4-hour minimum)	
EMS Utility Cart Detail	\$52 per hour / per person	

CPR / First Aid

A. CPR Card

BLS Provider	\$5 each	
Instructor	φυ eacii	
Heartsaver (CPR/AED, First Aid)	\$20 each	

B. CPR Training

BLS Provider	\$360 (includes up to 6 people) each
Heartsaver (CPR/AED/First Aid)	additional person \$60
Heartsaver (CPR/AED)	\$300 (includes up to 6 people) each
	additional person \$50

Other

- A. Public Information / Records Request (unusual and out of the ordinary requests may provide means for charging other or additional fees per F.S. 119.07(4)
 - 1. One-sided copy for duplicated copies of not more than 8 ½ inches by 14 inches \$0.15 per page
 - 2. Two-sided copy an additional \$0.05 for each copy
 - 3. The applicable hourly rate for request requiring extensive use of information technology resources or extensive clerical or supervisory assistance may be charged in addition to the actual cost of duplication.
- B. Special Services Fee: Services not specifically listed will be charged at actual costs to Estero Fire Rescue.